Available online at www.sciencedirect.com
Carbohydrate Research 343 (2008) 404–411
Note
Synthesis and geometry of methyl (methyl 4-O-acetyl-3-azido-2,3-
dideoxy-a/b-DD-arabino- and -a/b-DD-ribo-hexopyranosid)uronates
Dorota Tuwalska, Artur Sikorski and Beata Liberek*
Faculty of Chemistry, University of Gdańsk, Sobieskiego 18, PL-80-952 Gdańsk, Poland
Received 13 September 2007; received in revised form 26 October 2007; accepted 1 November 2007

matrix least-squares method using SHELXLSHELXL-9737 based
on 176 parameters. The compound structure showing
the conformation and atom numbering system is illus-
trated in Figure 1.38 The molecular packing in the
crystal, illustrated in Figure 2, was established with
the aid of PLUTOPLUTO-78.39 The computational material
for publication was prepared using the PLATONPLATON
program.29
Supplementary data
Full crystallographic details, excluding structures fea-
tures, have been deposited (Deposition No. CCDC
652689) with the Cambridge Crystallographic Data
Center. These data may be obtained, on request, from
The Director, CCDC, 12 Union Road, Cambridge,
CB2 1EZ, UK (tel.: +44-1223-336408; fax: +44-1223-
336033; e-mail: deposit@ccdc.cam.ac.uk or www:http://
Acknowledgement
This research was supported by the Polish State Com-
mittee for Scientific Research under Grants DS/8361-
4-0134-7 and BW/8000-5-0052-7.
References
1. Locardi, E.; Stöckle, M.; Gruner, S.; Kessler, H. J. Am.
Chem. Soc. 2001, 123, 8189–8196.
2. Chakraborty, T. K.; Srinivasu, P.; Tapadar, S.; Mohan, B.
K. J. Chem. Sci. 2004, 116, 187–207.
3. Gruner, S. A. W.; Locardi, E.; Lohof, E.; Kessler, H.
Chem. Rev. 2002, 102, 491–514.
4. Graf von Roedern, E.; Lohof, E.; Hessler, G.; Hoffmann,
M.; Kessler, H. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1996, 118, 10156–10167.
5. Suhara, Y.; Ichikawa, M.; Hildreth, J. E. K.; Ichikawa, Y.
Tetrahedron Lett. 1996, 37, 2549–2552.
6. Nishimura, S.-I.; Nomura, S.; Yamada, K. Chem. Com-
mun. 1998, 617–618.
7. Goodnow, R. A., Jr.; Richou, A.-R.; Tam, S. Tetrahedron
Lett. 1997, 38, 3195–3198.
8. Goodnow, R. A., Jr.; Tam, S.; Pruess, D. L.; McComas,
W. W. Tetrahedron Lett. 1997, 38, 3199–3202.
9. Menand, M.; Blais, J.-C.; Hamon, L.; Valery, J.-M.; Xie,
J. J. Org. Chem. 2005, 70, 4423–4430.
10. Gruner, S. A. W.; Kéri, G.; Schwab, R.; Venetianer, A.;
Kessler, H. Org. Lett. 2001, 3, 3723–3725.
11. Gruner, S. A. W.; Truffault, V.; Voll, G.; Locardi, E.;
Stöckle, M.; Kessler, H. Chem. Eur. J. 2002, 8, 4365–
4376.
12. Jain, R.; Kamau, M.; Wang, Ch.; Ippolito, R.; Wang, H.;
Dulina, R.; Anderson, J.; Gange, D.; Sofia, M. J. Bioorg.
Med. Chem. Lett. 2003, 13, 2185–2189.
13. Györgydeák, Z.; Thiem, J. Carbohydr. Res. 1995, 268, 85–
92.
14. Xie, J. Carbohydr. Res. 2003, 338, 399–406.
15. Ying, L.; Gervay-Hague, J. Carbohydr. Res. 2004, 339,
367–375.
16. Gonzalez, F.; Lesage, S.; Perlin, A. S. Carbohydr. Res.
1975, 42, 267–274.
17. Hansen, P.; Lau, J.; Pedersen, E. B.; Nielsen, C. M.
Liebigs. Ann. Chem. 1990, 1079–1082.
18. Daley, L.; Roger, P.; Monneret, C. J. Carbohydr. Chem.
1997, 16, 25–48.
19. Dąbrowska, A.; Dokurno, P.; Konitz, A.; Smiatacz, Z.
Carbohydr. Res. 2000, 323, 230–234.
20. Liberek, B.; Dąbrowska, A.; Frankowski, R.; Matu-
szewska, M.; Smiatacz, Z. Carbohydr. Res. 2002, 337,
1803–1810.
21. Florent, J.-C.; Monneret, C. J. Chem. Soc., Chem.
Commun. 1987, 1171–1172.
22. Grynkiewicz, G.; Fokt, I.; Skibicki, P.; Przewloka, T.;
Szeja, W.; Pribe, W. Polish J. Chem. 2005, 79, 335–
347.
23. Wengel, J.; Lau, J.; Pedersen, E. B.; Nielsen, C. M. J. Org.
Chem. 1991, 56, 3591–3594.